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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, | Case # J‘{CROZ_Q
Plaintiff,

|
|
‘ SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
i
i

COMPLAINT - CRIMINAL

-VS -
pate: 05-17=2017

JAMES KOHUT, M.D., with

Rashel Melina Brandon Time: S T Yy o .
B ~ Emily Joy Stephens, '
Toae ' N | Dept: ™
REREE BOB:05703/19 60

N o ol Defendant (s) . Event: ARRC

I i:"i:';'f.}! .~ JEFFREY S. ROSELL, Dis trict Attorney of the County of Santa

State of California, accuses JAMES KOHUT, M.D. of the

"" 1o crime(s) committed in the County of Santa Cruz, State of

15 ~ Life




named Judicial District, the crime of ORAL COPULATION/SEXUAL
PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER 10, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 288.7(B), a Felony, was committed by JAMES KOHUT, M.D.,

being a person 18 years of age and older, did engage in oral

289_, with John Doe), 2 child who was 10 years of age and younger, and

L

2

3

4

5 copulation and sexual penetration, as defined in Penal Code Section
6

7 thereby violating Section 288.7(B) of the Penal Code, a Felony.

: .

9

COUNT 2 15 Yrs. - Life

11 | on or about or between 01/01/2016 and 05/15/2017, in the above

12 | named Judicial District, the crime of ORAL COPULATION/SEXUAL

|l PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER 10, in violation of PENAL CODE
E SECTION 288.7(B), a Felony, Wwas committed by JAMES KOHUT, M.D.,
|

being a person 18 yvears of age and older, did engage and Or aid and

abet in oral copulation and sexual penetration, as defined in Penal

Code Section 289, with Jane Doe 1, a child who was 10 years oL age

18 || and younger, thereby violating Section 288.7 i pirbhs EeEad GRees

~ or about 05/09/2017, in the above named Judicial Digtrickt,

AL COPULATION WITH A CHILD UNDER 10, in vioclation of
(AL -Ci E SECTION 288.7 (B), a Felony, was committed by EMILY JOY
' | ES KOHUT, M.D., RASHEL MELINA BRANDON, being a person

\ older, did engage in and or aid and abet oral

2



copulation and sexual penetration, as defined in Penal Code Section
289, with John Doe 1, a child who was 10 years of age and younger,

thereby violating Section 288.7(B) of the Penal Code, a Felony.
COUNT 4 (A} 25 - Life

On or about 05/09/2017, in the above named Judicial District,
the crime of SEX WITH A CHILD UNDER 10, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 288.7(A), a Felony, was committed by EMILY JOY STEPHENS,

JAMES KOHUT, M.D., RASHEL MELINA BRANDON, being a person 18 years of

age and older, did engage and or aid and abet in sexual intercourse
12 | and sodomy with John Doe 1, a child 10 years of age and younger, and
1 by violating Section 288.7(A) of the Penal Code, a Felony.
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on or about 05/09/2017, in the above named J udicial Ristriet,

ime of ORAL COPULATION/SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER

n of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.7(B), a Felony, was

s EMILY JOY STEPHENS, JAMES KOHUT, M.D., RASHEL MELINA
. 18 years of age and older, did engage in and

+ oral copulation and sexual penetrat ion, as defined
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ction 289, with Jane Doe 1, a child who was 10 years

: violating Section 288.7(B) of the Penal
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COUNT 6
25 - Life

On '
R about 05/09/2017, 1n the above named Judicial District,

the crime of SEX WITH a CHILD UNDER 10,
SECTION 288.7(a),

in violation of PENAL CODE

a Felony, was committed by EMILY JOY STEPHENS,

JAMES KOHUT, M.D., RASHEL MELTINA BRANDON, being a person 18 years of

age and older, did €ngage and or aid and abet in sexual intercourse

and sodomy with John Doe Syt & child 10 years«of age and younger, and

thereby v:.olatlng Section 288.7(A) of the Penal Code, a Felony.

7 5-8-10 State Prison

On or about 01/01/2016 and 05/15/2017, in the above named
1 : R seDistrict, i:he crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD, in
o olation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(B) (1), a Felony, was committed
KOHUT, M.D., did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit

1e *o% Aascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts

| —ﬂ.- f

1 “th exreof of John Doe 1, a child under the age of fourteen

£ls intent of arous ing, appealing to, and gratifying the

sexual desires of the said defendant and the
B Of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of

and t.he.;reby violating Section 288 (B) (1) of the

5-8-10 State Prison.

in violation of PENAL



upon and with the body and certain

parts ‘and members thgreof Of John Doe 1, a child under the age of-

fourteen vyears, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and

SERCITYVIiNng the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said

defendant and the saig child, by use of force, violen-ce,. duress,

menace, and threat of great bodily harm, thereby violating Section

EeSiB) (1) of the Penal €ode, a Felony.

9 5-8-10 State Prison

On or about 05/09/2017, in the above named Judicial District,

the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD, in violation of PENAL
-f;"’.“,l:f__?;f:""j}j‘;: SECTION 288(B) (1), a Felony, was committed byJAMES KOHUT, M.D.,
1ly, unlawfui v, and lewdly commit and or aid and abet a

wd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and

i

\rs thereof of Jane Doe 1, a child under the age of fourteen
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with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the

and sexual desires of the said defendant and the

| 5 ﬂ uga bf force, viol ence yiduress, menace, and threat ot
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and thereby violating Section 288 ER D) ol Ehe

5-8-10 State Prison



Il Doe 2, a child under Lhe age ol

With tlm intent of arousing,

appealing to, and
the 1uSt

 Passions,

and sexual desires of the said <DTM>
and the said child, by use of

force, violence, duress, menace, and
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Ehreat of .
| | - cat bOdllY harm, thereby violating Section 288 (B) (1) of
9 I the Penal Code,
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a Felony.

SPEC ALLEG- SEX CRIMES
| AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 155t Tare
It 1s further alleged, within the mearing Tof Penal Code
Semelta), (b) and (e), as to 1-10, that the following
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circumstances apply: multiple victims.

By complainant declares under penalty of perjury that

e, = 3.’*:‘:"'_____ _. 3 .
Foregoing 1s true and correct.
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. May P01 at Santa Cruz, California.

Respectfully submitted,

e

JEFFREY S ROSE
DL STR]; €T . DX

STEWEN"J . MOORE
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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